n ARIZONA DIVISION 4000 North Central Avenue,
W Suite 1500

Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

gf&'ﬁ%?gcpgr%?&ﬁ July 28,2010 (602) 379-3646
Administration In Reply Refer To:
HPM-AZ

727

Arizona FY 2010-2013
Statewide Transportation Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 34 Revised

Ms. Jennifer Toth, Assistant Director
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Ms. Toth:

We have reviewed your July 26, 2010 request to amend the FY 2010-2013 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed tables of projects approved by the Maricopa
Association of Governments as a TIP Amendment on April 28, 2010. This revision replaces your May 7
request with additional tables.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are considered exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions
that do not require a conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 34 into the Arizona FY 2010-2013
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona
Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the project in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan. Please note that this letter constitutes approval of the
amendment with the understanding that FTA funding on individual projects is subject to the grantees
meeting the administrative and statutory requirements.

A ﬁ\} Sineerely yours,
Voond @y b Yl EML

1eslic T Rogers Rbbert E. Hollis
FTA Regional Administrator FHWA Division Administrator

Enclosure




A

< Arizona Department of Transportation
Multimodal Planning Division
ADOT 206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3213
Janice K. Brewer Jennifer Toth
Governor Division Director
John 8. Halikowskd Tuly 26, 2010

Mr. Robert Hollis

Division Adrninistrator

Federal Highway Administration

4000 North Central Avenue, Suite 1500
Phoenix, AZ 85012-1906

RE: FY 2010-2013 STIP, Amendment Number 34 (Revised)
Dear Mr. Hollis:

As the Governor’s designee, 1 approve the action taken by the Maricopa Association of Governments
(MAG) Regional Council on April 28, 2010, to amend the MAG FY 2008-2012 Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP). I cordially request Amendment Number 34 of the FY 2010-2013 State
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to include the attached list of modifications.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require conformity
determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for the projects in this amendment will not adversely
impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,
N “~

/ - Ar ) \
/. A G R Y
A Jennifer Toth

cc: Ed Stillings Seth Kaufman Don Mauller
Steve Tate Mary Hewitt Lynn Sugiyama
John Dickson Lisa Danka

Attachment



A

-~ Arizona Department of Transportation
Multimodal Planning Division
/.\DQT 206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3213
Janice K. Brewer Jennifer Toth
Governor Division Director
John S. Halikowski
N brector July 26, 2010

Mr. Leslie Rogers

Regional Administrator
Federal Transit Administration
201 Mission Street, Suite 1650
San Francisco, CA 94105

RE: FY 2010-2013 STIP, Amendment Number 34 (Revised)
Dear Mr. Rogers:

As the Governor’s designee, I approve the action taken by the Maricopa Association of Governments
(MAG) Regional Council on April 28, 2010, to amend the MAG FY 2008-2012 Transportation
Improvement. Program (TIP). I cordially request Amendment Number 34 of the FY 2010-2013 State
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to include the attached list of modifications.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require conformity
determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for the projects in this amendment will not adversely
impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

? . - j

- ‘;C-l T ‘x——f—;z'

£ Jennifer Toth
cc: Ed Stillings Seth Kaufman Don Mauller
Steve Tate Mary Hewitt Lynn Sugiyama
John Dickson Lisa Danka

Attachment



( i ARIZONA DIVISION 4000 North Central Avenuc,
Suite 1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

35%2.%"82&“&”& July 8,2010 (602) 379-3646
Federal Highway
Administration
In Reply Refer To:
HPM-AZ
(727)

Arizona FY 2010-2013
Statewide Transportation Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 34

Ms. Jennifer Toth, Assistant Director
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Departiment of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Ms. Toth:

We have reviewed your May 7, 2010 request to amend the FY 2010-2013 Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed tables ot projects (l'ables
A, B, D & E) approved by the Maricopa Association of Governments Regional Council on April
28, 2010.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment
was developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning
process in accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49
USC 53). The changes made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are
regarded as minor project revisions that do not require conformity determination [40 CFR

§93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 34 into the Arizona FY 2010-2013
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the
Arizona Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the project in this
amendment will not adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Sincerely yours,

Gl 8. Y7

Edward S. Stillings
Engineering Development Coordinator
Enclosure

*
* %
% K| RECOVERY.0OV

Nak”




<l

/" - -
<4 Arizona Department of Transportation
Multimodal Planning Division
ADOT 206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3213
Janice K. Brewer Jennifer Toth

Governor Division Director
John S. Halikowski

Director I May 7: 2010

Mr. Robert Hollis

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration

4000 North Central Avenue, Suite 1500
Phoenix, AZ 85012-1906

RE: FY 2010-2013 STIP, Amendment Number 34
Dear Mr. Hollis:

As the Governor’s designee, I approve the action taken by the Maricopa Association of Governments
(MAG) Regional Council on April 28, 2010, to amend the MAG FY 2008-2012 Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP). I cordially request Amendment Number 34 of the FY 2010-2013 State
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to include the attached list of modifications (Tables A, B,
D & E).

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require conformity
determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for the projects in this amendment will not adversely
impact the STIP TFinancial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Toth

ce Ed Stillings Seth Kaufman Don Mauller
Steve Tate Mary Hewitt Lynn Sugiyvama
John Dickson Lisa Danka

Attachment



VIARICORPA
ASSOCIATION of
ok GDVERNMENTS 302 North 1st Avenue, Suite 300 4 Phoenix, Arizona B5003

Phone (B02) 254-6300 4« FAX (602) 254-6430
E-mail: mag@mag. maricopa.gov 4 Web site: www.mag. maricopa.gav

May 3, 2010

Mr. John Halikowski, Director
Arizona Department of Transportation
206 South | 7th Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Teh W
Deartr—ttatkewski:

On July 25, 2007, the MAG Regional Council approved the FY 2008-2012 MAG Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP). On April 28, 2010, the MAG Regional Council approved an amendment and an administrative
modification to the FY 2008-2012 TIP. Details of these project changes are shown in the attached table. Asthe
Governor's designee for approval of TIPs and TIP amendments, we request your expeditious approval of the
amendment and modification of the TIP, which are necessary to ensure the continuation of the projects involved.
In addition to approval of the TIP amendment and modification, we also request that ADOT process the
necessary amendmenttothe relevant Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) as soon as possible.

All of the above mentioned projects are regarded as either exempt for air quality purposes or are regarded as
minor project revisions that do not require conformity determinations. The conformity consultation process on
these projects concluded on April 28, 2010. The MAG responses to the comments received will be addressed
in the notification of conclusion of consultation memorandum.

Your support and the assistance of your staff in ensuring the timely progression of these projects are much
appreciated. We look forward to a continuing close refationship with the State in meeting the transportation needs
of our region. Please contact me or Eileen Yazzie at the MAG office if you need any clarification regarding these

amendrnenls,

Sincerely,

-
———

Dennis Smith
Executive Director

gL Ed Stillings, FHWA,
Jerome Wiggins, FTA
John McGee, ADOT MPD
John Dickson, ADOT Local Governments
Lupe Harriger, ADOT MPD

A Voluntary Association of Local Governments in Maricopa County

Cicy of Apache Junction & City of Avondale 4 Town of Buckeve 4 Town of Carefree 4 Town of Cave Greek 4 City of Chandler 4 City of £l Mirege 4 Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation 4 Town of Fountain Hills 4 Town of Gifa Band

ila River Incian Community 4 Town of Gilbert 4 City of Glendale 4 City of Goodvear & Tawn of Guadalupe 4 City of Litchheld Park & Maricops Lounty 4 Lity of Mesa 4 lown of Paradise Valley & City of Peorls 4 Gty of Phoenix
wn of Queen Creek & Salt River Pima-Maricopa Ingian Community £ City of Scottsdale = City of Surprise A City of Tempe < City of Tolizson £ Town of Wickenourg 4 Town of Youngtown 4 Arizona Deparement of Transportatiar



17: Little Squaw Creek Bridge SB Bridge replcement Amend: Add a new bridge replacement proectin FY 2010 for
0DOT10-854 [ ADOT 2010 = BR 285,000 5 4715000 = 5,000000 145,000,000, FY10 federal ADOT closeout funds will be used.
MAG reglonwide BreakawayCable Terminal 3eplacement Amend: Add a new breakaway czble termiral replacement
DOT10-853 ADOT 2010 oy STP-AZ 114,000 % 1,886,000 2,000,000 project in FY 2010 for $2,000,000. FY10 federal ADOT clossaut
funds will ke used.
[ 303 (Estrella Fwy): USG0 - Happy Valley Prepare DCR and Environmsantal Amend: Add a DCR/CE study project in FY 2010 in order to
DOT12:248R|  ADOT Parkway dacument:tion 2010 L == 3 $ - - " |acquire TIP number and finalize study.
85: Kormatke Road to Buckeye Hills Rec Pavement reservation Amend: Add a new pavement preservationproject in FY 2010
DOT10-901 ADOT Road 2010 16 MHS 15,815 15 278,185 = 285000 for $295,000
101 {Pima Fwy): 90th Strest - Via De Erosian Control | Amend: Add a new erosioncontrol project in FY 2010 for
q8 B
DOT10-902 | ADOT fyo o o 2010 1 NHs 1421 $  23s5M9 253000 |45 g,
10: Szrival Ave to 107th Ave Landscape Construction Amend: Increase budget by $2,000,000. Proposed new
| funding sources: $6.3 M frem Federal 2010 Transportation
DOT11-919 ADOT 2011 77 STP-TEA 376,200 $ 6,223,800 400,000 7,000,000 Enhancement closecut Fund; 50.3 M from Projects of
| Opportunities; 0.4 M from 2ARF. Change poject name fram
"Sarival Avs - Dysart Rd" to "Sarival Ave - 107th Ave".
802 (Williams Gateway Fwy): 202 {Santan [Protect right of way (FY 20:0) Amend: Deleted project frem the TIP. Fund ng wil be shiftac tg
) 6C37
DOT10-6C37 ADOT Fwy] ‘o Mefidian Rd 2010 5 RARF s 2,000,000 2,000,000 DOT10.-853
802 [Williams Gateway Fwy): 202 (Sartan [Protect right of way (FY 2009} Amend: Deleted project frem the TIP, Fund ng wil be shiftec to
DOTOS-6C11| ADOT Fwy) ‘o Meridian Rd 2009 5 RARF S = 2,000,000 2,000,000 DOT10-852
802 (Williarms Gateway Fwy): 202 (Santan [HPAN Interest Repayment - City of Mesa Amend: Add project to the TIP,
DOT10-852 ADOT . o 2010 5 RARF - S - 4,000,000 4,000,000
Fwy} :0 Meridian Rd
202 [Williams Gateway Fwy): 202 (Sartan |HPAN Interest Repayment - City of Mesa) Amend: Change project wark description fram "Protect right
DOT11-827 ADOT  |Fwy) ‘o Meridian Rd 2011 5 RARF = s = 2,000,000 2,000,000 |of way (FY 2011)" to "HPAN Interest Repayment - City of
| Mesa"
802 (Williams Gateway Fwy): 202 (Santan |HPAN Interest Repayment - City of Mesa Amend: Change project wark description fram "Protect right
DOT11-845 ADOT  |Fwy) o Meridian Rd 2012 5 RARF - § - 2,000,000 2,000,000 |of way (FY 2012)" to "HPAN Interest Repayment - City of
Mesa"
Dobsen Road Bicycle and Pedestrian Route|Construct a bicycle and padestrian route Amend: (1) Change location from ‘Longmore: Broadway Rd o
Improvements (Broadway Road to Main  |along Dobion Road. Dobson Road will Main 5t (EVIT)" to Dobson Foad Bicycle and Pedestrian Routs
MES08-603 Mesa  |Stresi) be upgraded on both side of the strest 2010 0 CMAD 388,961 $ 1,082,739 1,471700 Improvements (Broadway Road to Main Street)'and (2) revise
to provide safer pedestrianand bicycle project dezcription to eliminate the refererce to design.
routas.
MAG Regionwide Management Consultant, Z0% plans Amend: Decrease budget by $3,000,000. Regional cost
DOT10-6C44|  ADOT design 2010 = RARF . $ : 13,200,000 19,200800 | e 4uiced fram $22,200,000 10 $18,200,000,
MAG Regionwide Design Chenge Orders Amend: Increase budget by $3,000,000. Regional cost
DOT10-6C41| ADOT 2010 w RARF = $ = 6,500,000 5:500.000 i reaced from $3,500,000 tc 86,500,000,
MAG Regionwide MAG Proposition 400 Naise Mitigation Amend: Defer project into FY 2011; Increase budgst by
DOT10-900 ADDT Project 2011 = RARF S = 25,000,000 26,000,000 510,400,000, Regional Share increased by 510,400,000.
Various locations Pontis / Vittis Software farbridge ) ’ Amend: Acd project to the TIP for Fy 2010
PHX10-861 | Phoenix 3 3 2010 — Bridge 5,250 s 86,850 = 82110
inspection;
Various locations Equipment Rental for bridge inspections . Amend: Acd project to theTIP for Fy 2010
PHX10-852 | Phoenix 2010 0 miles Bridge 8,111 s 134,139 - 142,300

MAG Regional Council - April 28, 2010



75th Avenue at Thundarbird Rd: Design intersection improvemnent
FEO10- i - jia : ings - ia proj
Peoiia Intersection Improvemant project 2013 o STP-MAG | ¢ 195,000 ass000| ¢ § 650,000 project savings f-om ancther Peoria project. Project budgets
te4nz and life eycle expenditures are halanced.
83rd Avene: Butler Rd to Mountain View |Design roadway widening tAmend: Add new project. Funding is through the ALCF from
PEO10- i i i j i
Peota 2013 o STP-MAG | & 366,000 234,000 ¢ o 800,000 project savings fForn another Peoria project. Proect budgets
to3pz jand lifa cycle axpenditures are balanced.
Chandler Elvd at Dobson Rd \Acquisition of right-of-way for Amend: Increasad total cost by 373,969, regioal cost by
C4N10- intersection i i ional cost
Chandler intersection improvement 2013 0.25 RARE s 434,385 ¢ 1013355|% 1447650 5261,778, and lceal cost by $112,181. Increased regional costs
002RWZ reallocated from construction work phase.
Chandler Blvd at Dobson Rd Construct intersection improvement Admin Mod: Decreased regiona cost by $261,778.
THN120-07C| Chandler 2012 025 RARF | $ 3,845,598 -] §  2,025508|8 5871 206Reallocated regianal funds to aqaistion of right-cf-way
Lake Pleasant Parkway: Dynamita to CAP  |Dasign New Four Lane Arterial Foadway Admin Mod: Decreased total cost by 51,233,218, federal cost
PE010-805 | Peosia 2012 5 STP-MAG | § 1,065,000 2,485,000 ¢ -|$  3.550,000|y, ¢315 000, and local cost by $2,018,218.
Lake Pleasint Parkway: Dynamite to CAP  [Right of way acquisition Amend: Deferred work phase from FY 2010 to FY 2011,
PE010-806 | Peoia W = A 2011 5 STP-MAG | § 7,052,823 2,634,127 | ¢ -|$ 9,686,950 B
Lake Pleasint Parkway: Dynamite to CAP  |Pre-Design New Four Lane Artenal Amend: Add new work phase. Funding is througn the ALCP
PEO10-207 Peoria Roadway 2011 g STP-MAG | & 405,000 545,000| ¢ =% 1,350,000 fram project savings from anothar Peonia project. Project
budgets and lifecycle expenditures are balanced.

MAG Regional Council - April 28, 2010



Transit Projects (5307)

Federal C

e
. . Preventive Maintenance Currently in TIP for 2009 with 5307 funding- No Changa
GLND9-606T Glendale Regionwide 2008 5307 117,752 3 29,438 147,190
—
Preventive Maintenance Currently in TIP for 2009 with 5307 funding- No Change
PEOOS-602T Peoria Regionwide 2009 5307 39,732 S 9,933 49,665
B e Install bus stop improvements (1% Federal Requirement
FHX10-9017 Phoenix Citywide 2003 5307 485,677 485,677
enhancement)
. Support Services for Grant Management Grant Suppart Services - Fund Annualy
PHX10-9202T Phoenix Regionwide 2009 5307 40,000 s 10,000 50,000
. Purchase bus: standard 40 foot - 3 replace Currently in TIP for 2009 with 5307 funding- Update f-om 13 to 3 bus
PHX09-614T Phoenix Regionwide 2009 5307 1,265,264 2:9,150] $ z 1,524,414 replace
. Upgrade LNG fuel station - North Division Currently in TIP for 2009 with 5307 funding- No Change
PHX07-310T Phoenix Various locations 2009 5307 1,200,000 5 300,000 1,500,000
) . Preventive Maintenance Currently in TIP for 2009 with 5307 funding. Includes$5.4M ARRA
PHX09-611T Phoenix Regionwide 2009 3307 5,251,196 5 1,312,799 6,563,995 Fifias
. o Purchase bus: < 30 foot - 41 replace (dial-a- Currently in TIP for 2009 with 5307 funding- Change f-om 41 to 30 b
PHX09-613T Phoenix Regionwide 2 2009 5307 2,754,505 6£8,726] S - 3,443,631
ride) teplace
. Design andconstruct upgrades - north Currently in TIP for 2009 with 5307 funding- No Change
PHX09-833T Phoenix Regionwide 2009 5307 2,373,367 -5 593,342 1,966,709
. B Design and construct upgrades - south Currently in TIP for 2009 with 5307 funding- No Change
FHX09-834T Phoenix Regionwide 2009 5307 9,033,049 - s 2,258,262, 1,291,311
Preventive Maintenance Currently in TIP for 2009 with 5307 funding- No Change
SURDS-604T Surprise Regionwide 2009 5307 5,264 -1s 1,316 6,580
| Preventive Viaintenance Currently in TIP for 2003 with 5307 funding- No Change
TMPO9-602T Tempe Regionwide 2009 5307 93,728 s 23,432 117,160
_I . - ‘ Purchase bus: intercity - 19 replace - N I Currently in TIP for 2009 with PTF, recommend funding it with 5307 &
VIMT13-906T Valley Metro Regionwide 2009 5307 9,395,700 1,824,420| S - 11,320,120 PTF. Change from 23to 20 bus replace
Purchase 700 mhz radia sysem replacment New Project Not in TI°. Recommend Funding it with 5307 & PTF to
(Phase | meetGuideline #1 - Provide Service and Improvemants Required by
¥ . i =
VMT10-901T Phoenix Regionwide 2008 8307 2,800,000 700,000| $ 3,500,000 Law. This upgrade has to be in place 3y 2013
Purchase 700 mhz radic system replacment New Project Not in TI%, Funding splitbetween 2009 & 2010
. o (Phase Il) Recommend Fundingit with 5307 &PTF to meet Guidaline #1 -
VMT10-902T Phoenix Regionwide 2009 5307 4,571,632 1.142,908f § 5 5,714,54005 ide Service and Improvements Required by Law. This upgrade has
to bein place by 201:
Purchase bus: standard 40 foot - 7 replace Currently in TIP for 2009 with 5307 funding- Change from 13 to 7
YMTO08-637T | Valley Metro Regionwide 2009 5307 2,924,487 58,951 § - 3,523,478 e pace
Preventive Maintenanca Currently in TIP for 2009 with 5307 funding- No Change
VIMTDS-642T Valley Metro Regionwide 2008 5307 784,833 418 196,248 981,241
Purchase bus: < 30 foot - 13 replace [dial-a- Currently in TIP for 2009 with 5307 funding- No Change
VMTDS-648T Valley Matro Regionwide ride) 2009 5307 873,506 218,377 & - 1,091,883
VMTO9-904T Valley Matro Bl Origins and Destinations Study 2009 §307 561,000 s “23,000 750,000 New project currently unfunded.
Purchase bus: standard - 8 expand (Arizona Currently in TIP for 2009 with PTF, recommend funding it with 5307 &
VIMTO8-648T Vallay Metro Regionwide Ave BRT) 2008 5307 3,996,450 818,550] § - 4,815,000 PTF. Change from 14to 9 bus replace
TAL 5207 (Y2003} 48,567,702 9,6e4,218| $ 4923770 78,108,073
AFPPORTIONMENT] 48,567,702

DIFFERENCE

MAG Regional Ccuncil - April 28, 2010



Modificatio

TABLE C (cont'd
A
Purchase bus: <30 foot - 3 replice (dial-a- Currently n TIP for 2009 with 5307 funding- Defer. Update to 3 bus
GLNOS-607T Glendale Regionwide 2 2010 5307 s 205,610| $ 51,403| & -3 257,013
ricde) replace
GLN10-608T Glendale Regionwide Preventive Maintenance 2010 53107 8 120,108| $ s 30,027| % 150,135 Currently n TIP for 2010 with 5307 funding- No Change
Preventive Maintenance New Project Not in TIP. Non-TLCP Project. Recommand furding it
- : 2 with 5307 to meet Guideline #2 Provide Replacement Equiptment and
MAG10-301T MAG Regionwide 2010 5307 S 2,074,797| § -l % 518,39) § 2,553,498 Facilities for Existing Service. This is balance of 5307 funds for the
region in 5307.
Purchase bus: <30 foot - 3 replace (dial-a- Currently n TIP for 2010 with 5307 funding- No Change
PEQOS-801T Peoria Regionwide ride) 2010 5307 5 205,610| S 51,403} § s 257,013
eventi i ith 5 ing- N
PEOI0-603T Pecriz Regionwide [ieentive Maljienants 2010 si7 | ¢ an,528| s 1013 s 50,860 ety TIP for 2010 with 5307 funding- No Chanige
Install bus stop mprovements (1% Federal Requirement
PHX10-901T Phoenix Citywide 2010 5307 5 507,532| § -3 126,883 § 634,415
enhancement) :
: Support Services for Grant Mansgament Grant Support Services - Fund Annuall
PHX10-902T Phoenix Regionwide PR ¥ 2010 5307 s 40,000| S -8 10,000] $ 50,000 PeR v
Cesign and construct upgrades - south Currently n TIP for 2010 with 5307 funding- No Change
FHX10-842T Phoenix Regionwide 2010 5307 5 6,250,210| § -l 5 1562,53] 3 7,811,763
PHX10-615T T — Regicrwide Preventive Maintenance 2010 5307 s 5.356,220] ¢ s 1,339.055] ¢ 6,695,275 Currently n TIP for 2010 with 5307 funding- No Change
N Purchase bus: <30 foot - 2 Replace (dial-a- Currently n TiP for 2011 with 5307 funding- Advance to 2010
SUR11-702T Surprise Regionwide ride) 2010 5307 1 137,074 s 34,263) § s 172,342
SUR10-606T Sutprise Regionwide Freventive Maintenance 2010 53107 < 5,368 ¢ |s 133 ¢ 6,710 Currently n TIP for 2010 with 5307 funding- Na Change
Freventive Maintenance Currently in TIP for 2010 with 5307 funding- No Change
TMP10-604T Tempe Regionwide 2010 5307 4§ 179,510] & -5 44,878 § 224,388
Purchase bus: standard - 2 expand (Grand Prioritizec through the TLCP. Recommend to program it ir 2010 with
VMT11-901T Yalley Metro Regionwide Avenue LTD) 2010 5307 s 1,211,528| § 248,144] § -1 8 1,459,672|5307 funds. Change from11 to 2 exand
Furchase bus: standard 40 foot - 22 replace Currently in TIP for 2010 with 5307 funding as a Tempe lec project-
VMT10-901T Valtey Metro Regionwide (Tempe) 2010 5107 5 9,052,285 ¢ 1,854,083 § §  10,906,368|Modify quantity and cost, TIP# ,2nd lead agency
Purchase 700 mhz radio system replacment New Project Not in TIP. Recommend Funding it with 5307 to meet
VMT10-902T Phoenix Regionwide [Phase Il 2010 5307 $ 1,078,368 § 257,002 s 1,285,460|Guideline #1 - Provide Service and Improvements Required by Law.
This upgrzde has to be in place by 2013
Purchase 700 mhz radio systemreplacment New Project Not in TIP. Recommend Funding it with 5307 to meet
VMT10-3037 Phoenix Regionwide (Phase n) 2010 5307 s 6,200,000| ¢ 1,700,000] S -l 4 8,500,000|Guideline #1 - Provide Service and Improvements Required by Law.
This upgrzde has to be in place by 2013
Purchass vanponls: 14 replace New Project not in TIP. This project was aviginally fully furded with
STP-AZ funds. STP-AZ funds were reduced and this regional project
VMT10-665TR | valley Metro Regionwide 2010 5307 L 369,040( ¢ 92,260] $ 15 461,300 needs furding. Recommended for funding based on Guideline #2
Pravide Replacement Equiptment, flest, and facilities f
Purchase bus: Articulated - 17 replace Currentlyin TIP for 2010 with 5307 funding- Modify lead agency
TNP10-60ST Valley Metro Regionwide 2010 5307 S 14,110,000| $ 1,870,316 $ $ 15,980,316
= Preventive Maintenance Currentlyin TIP for 2010 with 5307 funding- No Change
VMT10-655T Valley Metro Regionwide 2010 5307 $ 715,782| & -1 8 179,196| & 895,978
. X Purchasa bus: <30 foot - 12 replace [dial-a- Currentlyin TIP for 2010 with 5307 funding- No Change
VMT10-652T Valley Metro Regionwide ride) 2010 5307 s 822,447] § 205,610) & -8 1,028,052
: . Purchasz bus: <30 foot - 2 replice (rural) Currentlyin TIP for 2010 with 5307 funding- Change from 5 to 2
VMT10-661T Valley Metro Regionwide 2010 5307 3 137,074| § 34,268 S -1 s 171,342 replace
. Purchase bus: <30 foot - 3 replece (SCAT) Currently in TIP for 2010 with 5307 fundinz- No Change
VMTI10-808T Vallay Matra Regionwide L 205,610| & 51,408| § -1s 257,013
| s 49,575,696| $ 6,450,250| $ 3,822,765 $§ 59,848,710
s 49,575,696
DIFFERENCE| & =]

MAG Regional Council - April 28, 2010



307 AV

N UZA)

Operating:Operating Assistance

) - } Currently in TIP for 2009 with 5307 funding- No Chanze
AVNDS-801T Avendale Regionwide 2009 s 1,004,572 § -
I Y S 1,004,572] §
APPORTIONMENT| § 1,004,572
DIFFERENCE| $ i

5307-AVN

AVN1D-801T Avondale Regionwide Operating:Operating Assistance s s 1,045,778 ¢ 2
Lz (Fr2010)] 1,048,778| ¢ i

APPORTIONMENT| $ 1,049,778

DIFFERENCE| § o)

Transit Projects (5309-FGM)

Construct regional park-and-ride (Loop Currently in TIP for 2009 with 5309-FGM funding- NoChange
MES08-801T Mesa Loop202/Power 202/Power) 2009 | 5309-FGM | § 1,025,800] $ *

Construct regional park-and-ride Currently in TIP for 2009 with 5309-FGM funding- Split projectinto 2
MES10-805T2 Mesa Gilbart/McDowell 2009 5309-FGM | § 985,001 S = for 2002 &2010

Acquire rigat of way regicnal park-znd-ride Currently in TIP for 2009 with 5309-FGM funding- NoChange
SCTDB-BO1T Scettsdale Loop 101/Seottsdale Rd {Loop 101/scottsdale) 2009 5309-FGM | § 1,229,874 & -

Purchase bus: intercity - 1 teplace Currently in TIP for 2009 with PTF, recommend funding it with part
VM TD9-205T Valiey Metra Regionwide 2009 5303-FGM | & 564,300 $ 115,580 5309FGM / 5307

$ 3,804,975] $ 2
APPORTIONMENT]| & 3,804,975
DIFFERENCE| §

Design regional park-and-ride (Bell/L101) Currently in TIP for 2011 with 5307 , 5309 & PTF funds. Recommend
GLN11-808T Glendale Ball/L101 2010 5309-FGM | § 620,645| § 155,162| & to change funding source to 5309 & FTF and advanceto 2010,
Acquire right of way regional park-znd-ride Currently in TIP for 2011 with 5307 , 5309 & PTF funds. Recarmmend
GLN11-809TA Glendale Bell/L101 (Bell/1101) 2010 | s309-FGM | § 2,824,367| $ 511,424 to change funding soJrce to 5309 & FTF and split project between
2010and 2011.
Pre-designregional park-and-ride {Bell/L101) Currently in TIP for 2010 with 5307 , 5309 & PTF funds. Recommend
GLN10-804T Glendale Bell/L101 2010 | 5308-FGM | § 219,720 $ 54,530 to change funding sorce to 5308 & FTF.
Construct regional park-and-ride Currently in TIP for 2009 - No , SPLIT 2009 &2010
MES10-805TE Masa Gilbert/McDowell SRR 2010 | s309:F6M | 8 431,008 § . renty o Change
Pre-designregional park-and-ride {Desert Prieritized through the TLCP for 2010. Recommend to program itin
PHX10-305T Phoenix 79th Avenue/Thomas Road [y 2010 | 5309-FGM | § g8,711| § 12,185 2010 with 5308 funds,
1 4,185,472 S 753,701
APPORTIONMENT| 5 4,185,473
DIFFERENCE| § 1

MAG Regional Council - April 28, 2010

tn



rative Madifi

tiof

rial Streets

Arte

Arizona Ave at Elliot Rd Design intersection improvern Admin Mod: Increased work phase total cost by $336,794,
Ci-ND3- regional cost 2y $300,000, and local cost by $36,794.
All-ARZ-10-03 Chandle 5 : RARF | % 571 = g ,571 2
07 hARE10 hanidler 2t 2083 025 ¥ 1285 ¥ $ 00.00d 5 e Regional funds reallocated fram ROW work phase.
— Arizona Ave at Elliat Rd Construct intersection Admin Mod: Increased total cost by $393.721, regional cost
zr'??z- All-ARZ-10-03 Chandler improvement 2006 2013 025 | RARF |$  1,304,702| 5 -|$ 304430315 4,349,005 |by $275,943, and local cost by $117,777.
Arizona Ave at Elliot Rd Acquisition of right-of-way for Admin Mod: Decreased work phase total costby $822,960,
CENO3- i ion i i 5 4 15247,0.6.
! All-ARZ-10-03 Chandler irtersection improvement 2006 3013 035 RARE | § 150,000] s e 350,000 § 500,000 regional cost 5575,943, a.nd local cost $247,0
20723 Reallocated funds to design and construction,
Shea at 90th/92nd/96th Streets Construct intersection Admin Mod: Exchanged programmed reimbutsement in FY
SCT 04- inprovement 2023 for construction with th2 programmed reimbursement
ACI-SHA-20-03-A | Scottsdal 74 9. - 2,55
s SHA cottsdale 2007 2017 075 | RARF |§  767983| 5 S 1,791,972(¢ S59,98D[ Frontage R ACESN1005 ).
Loop 101 (Pima Fwy) North P-oject savings fcr roadway Admin Mod: Exchanged proglammed project savings
Frontage Rd: Pima Rd/Princess Dr to]widening reimbursement in FY 2017 with the programned
n/a ACI-SFh-10-03-B | Scottsdal 1 RF - 972 1791,
/ e Hayden Rd s 2023 fia $ $ & L9l $ AR reimbursement far Shea at 90/92/96th Streels (ACI-SHA-20
03-A)
El Mirage Rd: Deer Valley Drive to  |Design roadway widening Admin Mod: Decreased work phase total cost by $608,363,
Maricopa |L 33 egional cost 5425,858, and local cost $182,511.
wi | ACHELMA1003D il i 008 | 2017 12 | RARF | s$231889 | 547,606 s782,205 |/CEION3! costs Sl e
County Reallocated funds to acquisition of right-of-way.
Mzricopa El Mirsge Rd: Deer Valley Drive to Acquisition of rigat-of-way for Amend: Added new work phzse. Fundings allocated from
H/a ACI-ELM-10-03-D County Loap 333 roadway widening 2003 2018 12 RARF | § 426,000 -5 994,000 $1,420,000 construction sork phase.
El Mirage Rd: Deer Valley Drive to  |Canstruction of 1oadway Admin Mod: Reduced Total cost by $811,631 regional cost
Marict Loop 303 widenin by $568,142, and local cost b, 243,489 Reallocated
M/A | ACHELM-10-03-D e B 2009 | 2018 1.2 | RARF |$ 3.483459) 3 $ s128069( S11,611528 |07 costby 52
County regional funds to acquisition of right-of-way.
Gilbert Rd at University Dr Design intersection improvemen: Admin Mod: Zxchanged programmed reimbursement in FY
MESA50- 2022 with 3 rortion of the programmed reimaursement for
n;l‘é All-GI-10-03 Mesa 2007 2016 05 RARF S80,435 3 - $187,681 $268,116 the construction phase of Guadalupe Rd: Power Rd to
4 Hawes Rd (ACI-GUD-10-03-A)
Gilbert Rd at University Dr Acquisition of right-of-way for Admin Mod: Zxchanged prog-ammed reimbursement in FY
MESAS0 intersection improvement 2022 with a portion of the pragrammed reimbursement for
OBARW All-GI-10-03 Mesa 2007 2016 05 RARF $212,430 5 $494,982 $707,412 the construction phase of Guadalupe Rd- Power Rd to
Hawes Rd (ACI-GUD-10-03-A'
Gilbert Rd at University Dr Construct intersection Admin Mod: Exchanged programmed reimbursement in FY
MESAS0- improvement 2022 with a portion of the programmed reimbursement for
AT All-GI-10-03 Mesa 2009 2016 0.5 RARF 54,365,519 | § $1,029,136 $5,394,655 |the construciion phase of Guadalupe Rd: Power Rd to
) Hawes Rd (ACI-GUD-10-03-A
Gilbrert Rd at University Dr Construct intersection Admin Mod: Exchanged programmed reimbursement in FY
MES450- improvement 2022 with a portion of the programmed reimbursement for |
azaczz | AIMGI-10-03 Mesa 2010 2016 0.5 RARF | $4,365518 |§ -| $1.029,136 $5394,655  |the construction phase of Guadalupe Rd: Pawer Rd to ‘
i Hawes Rd (ALI-GUD-10-03-4)
T Guadaupe Rd: Power Rd to Hawes |Construct roadway widening Admin Mod: Exchanged a pe'tion of the programmed
Rd reimbursement for the construction work phase in FY 2016
n/a | ACGUD-10-03-A|  Mesa 2015 2016 2 RARF | $2,587,188 s -| $2,740,934 $5,328,102  [With the programmed reimbursements for tte Gilbert Rd at
University Dr intersection imorovement project in FY 2022
(All-GIL-10-03)

Notz: TIP IDs identified as Not Applicable indiciate the project is not programmed far work with the time period covered by an approved MAG Transportation Improvement Program

MAG Regional Council - April 28, 2010



TAB \m

NOTE: Before a project can obligate, ADOT must complete the review and approval process. ADOT cannot initiate
The listing below includes projects that have need TIP IDs to initiate the review federal process. Fundi
projects mustbe listed in an approved TIP to be candidates to receive ARRA bid savings.

tion Improvement Program (T1P) and (
ng sources will be adjustedin an administrative modificztion contingent on (1) fundirg availability and (2) the project’s abil

2) aTRACS numbe- is assigned.
lity to abligate in FFY 2010. These

Potential ARRA Bid Savings Projects/Projects Needing TRACS Numbers

to Initiate the Federal Review Process at ADOT
7 Fie A d: =
. ; < Amend: Add new project. Total
AP110-801ABS Aplache Ironwood Drive: 16th Avenue to Broadway Avenue |Design and Reconstruction of Pavement 1010 0.5mi -— - — — - -— e P
Junction Cost $1,165,000.
A d: Add new project. Total
AVN10-801ABS Avondale |Avondale City Hall {Traffic Operations Center) Construct Interim Traffic Operations Center 2010 n/a == =3 = = - = Cg::r;SBG 130 PeR)
Amend: Add new project. Total
BKY10-8f S Buck Apache Roa d UPR] Im 35in hz Road 2009 120' — = = - -—
0GAB uckeye pache Road and UPRR prove crossing at Apac cost is 230,000,
Pre-Enginee-, ign and Construct Pavement A d: Addn roject. Total
CVK10-801AR3 Cave Creek  |Various Locations - Functionally Clas:ified Roadways B nglne.e Pliesigan nstrue n 2010 a 2 —- — - - men AT proj o
Rehab projects cost is $136,000.
Amend: Add new project. Tatal
ELMO8-801A8S El Mirage  |El Mirage Rd - Olive to Cactus Micro-seal Pavement Surface 2010 2 . - - = — aldiec
Cost $414,905.
A : Add ject. Total
FTH11-101A85 | Fountain Hills [Shea Blvd: Saguaro Blvd to Fountain Hills Blvd Mill and Overlay 2010 2 - — : - e, |Amench Ao mew projict. To
Cost $1,081,614,
A ject. |
GBD10-801ARS Gila Band  |Maricopa Road near Mile Marker 3, North side Monument Signage 2010 n/a -— = - - i s Amend: Add new project. Tota
Cost $17,500.
Eastern Canal: Guadalupe Rd to Elliot Rd (Santa Al : ject. T
GLBOG-201RA3S e O PRI san e Design and construct multiuse path 2010 1 - . = : e ||fiRRG: Add e prgECt. Totsl
Vista Trail phase 11} Cost $795,000.
=
) Eastern Canal: Elliot Rd to Warner Rd (Santan Vista . Al p ject, |
GILBO7-302A85 Gilhert e Carial Al ( Design and construct multiuse path 2010 1 — — - - ~.  |Amend: Add new project. Tata
Trail phase 1) Cast $592,000.
GLNDS-BO1ARS Glendale |Bell Rd. Pavement Overlay: S1st Ave.to 59th Ave.  |Pavement overlay 2010 1 i - - - ~.. [|Amend: Addnewproject. Total
| Cost $813,871.
GLNO8-802A85 Glendale  |Various Locations Citywide Upgrade traffic signal controllers 2010 n/fa -— —- - = e Amend: Add new project. Total
Cost $250,000.
GLNO8-803ABS Glendale  |Bell Rd. Pavement Overlay: 59th Ave. to 70th Ave. Pavermant overlay 2010 1 — - - = - Amend: Add new project. Total
Cost $1,394,960.
GLNDB-80AAES Glendale  [Variaus Locations Citywide Modernize traffic signals 2010 n/a = . - 5 . . |Amend: Add new project. Total
[ Cost $750,000.
Design downt Il fi destri 3
GLMOS-805ABS Glendale  |Downtown Alleyways: 58th Ave. to 57th Ave. =slgn downtown alleyways for safe pedestrian 010 0 = o - : . |Amend: Add new project. Total
circulation Cost 5211,400.
GLNOB-806ABS Glendale  |Various Locations Citywide 22 CCTV cameras and 6 Ethernet installatons 2010 nfa - - - - — Amend: Add new project. Total
Cost $220,000.
Install paverent and curb & gutter and sidewalk for . i
GUAOS-B01ARS Guadaupe |La Cuarenta Neighborhood - e R 8 1010 1 —_ - - - — Amend: Add new project. Total
five street sagments in thela Cuarenta Cost $888,074.
GUAOB-BOIAES Guadaupe Calle Vauo Nawi from Colonia Estrella to Calle Widen the roadway and in;tlall pavement, curb & S6iid B B o ___ |Amend: Add newproject. Total
Guadalupe gutter, sidewalk and streetlights Cost $1,832,000.
Roadway rehabilitati d restoration, includiny d: Ad i
LPK10-801A8S  [Litchfield ParkLitchfield Rd: Wigwam Bivd to Camelsack Rd oadway rehabilitation and restaration, including 2010 1 e = . Amend: Add new project. Total
patching and microseal cost is $384,000.
Design and Construct of a :0-foot wide concrete =nd: Add je
IMES13.905A85 Mesa  |Consolidated canal: 8th Street to Lindsay Road RN anc i elsleaty wiRee 2010 3 = — . = s [Amenc: Add new profect. Totsl
| pathway Cost $1,570,000.
I Arterial Pavement Preservation along University Dr
| Sossaman to 80th Streat, 80th Street to Hawes anc ) Amend: Add new project. Total
& M Arterial ject 1010 3 — - - - s -
MESGE-ANIAES o Hawes to 88th Street énd along Southern Ave: SiRERaVRert Presertion projec Cost $3,130,782.
Greenfield Rd to Higley Rd. (Group 4- Phase 1)

MAG Regional Council - April 28, 2010



NOTE: Before a project can obligate, ADOT must complete the review and approval process. ADOT canno

M TiF)

i

! R
s

tinitiate the review process until (1) the project is rovement Program (TIF) and (2) a TRACS number is zssigned.
The listing belowincludes projects that have nzed TIP IDs toinitiate the review federal process. Funding sources will be adjusted in an administrative modificatior contingent or (1) funding awailability and (2) the project's ability to obligate in FFY 2010. These
projects must be listed in an approved TIP to be candidates to receive ARRA bid savings.
Potential ARRA Bid Savings Projects/Projects Needing TRACS Numbers to Initiate the Federal Review Process at ADOT (Cont'd)
pti
Arterial Pavement Presanvation Recker Rd: Main
Street to Broadway Rd, Sossaman Rd: Ray Rd to .
: 2 . A E Add ne iect. Total
MESO8-BO2ABS Mesa Avery, Southern Ave: Gilbert to 24th St and 24th St |Arterial Pavement Preservation project 2010 3 — — = i . - Cr::r;gzn sgsw RIRIRE
to Lindsay Rd, and Signal Butte Rd: LS 60 to Ot 2430
Southern Ave. (Group 4 - Phase 2)
Arterial Pavement Preservation Recker Rd., " - —_
R ¥ ;
MESO8-803ABS Mesa |Southern Ave., Stapley Dr, and Signal Bitte Rd. | Arterial Pavement Preservation project 2010 3 = = = — . v [P e PIeiEG
Cost $3,860,422.
(Group 5)
Al d Add roject. Total
PHX0B-8D1ABS Phoenix  |Pavement Preservation (North Area) Phzse 2 Pavement Preszrvation 2010 12 . - . - o men new project. To
Cost $€,600,000.
. Amend Add new project. Total
PHX08-B02ABS Phoenix  |Pavement Preservation (Central Area) Phase 2 Pavement Preszrvation 2010 16 — - - - me o ool o
Cost $£,100,000.
5 Al d Add ject. Total
PHX08-B03ABS Phoenix  |Pavement Preservation (South Area) Phese 2 Pavement Presarvation 2010 5 = - - - - et U REW ROl
Cost $2,400,000.
0 - i Amend: Add ject. Total
PHX08-804ABS Phoenix  |Bridge Deck Rehabilitation Phase 2 Bidge Deck Retabilitation 2010 |5 Structures — - - e - == m AW IO
Cost $1,125,000.
. . — . Amend: Add new project. Total
PHX08-805AB! Phoe Bridge Joint Rehabilitation Ph 2 Brid| int Rehabili 2010 tructures — - - - - -
ABS 0Enix ridge Joint Rehabilitatio ase idge Joint Rehabilitation 5 Structur Cost $1,175,000.
. o g i Irventory/Programming & Procure/Install Traffic Amend: Add new project. Total
HY08-806ABS Phoe Citywid d 2010 . - =
PLEE BRI ywlde.cariidlors Control Signs- Paase 111 8 n/d Cost $2,500,000.
Amend: Add new project. Total
SC 08-801ABS Scottsdale  |Various Locations Construction for Mill & Replaca 2010 varies - =7 - 4 - m N oL
Cost $757,088.
. s . 3 Amend: Add new project. Total
SC08-802ABS Scottsdale  |Various Locations Replace traffic signal controllers and cabinete 2010 varies - — — == - - . —
Cost $450,000.
i ¢ . Preliminary eng neering, design and construction . Amend: Add new project. Total
- B! Sco \% - - =2
SLT08-BO3ABS cottsdale  |Various Locations for Mill & Replaze 2010 varies Cost $2,486,832.
: Design for widening of Pima Road from two lanes to) Amend: Add new project. Total
SCT08-804ARBS Scottsdale  |Pima Road: McDowell to Thomas four, including intersection ard drainage 2010 1 - = - Cost $5,500,000.
Amend: Add new project. Total
/P13- Elli . Roadto I- s - Mil (] == 1S = o -
TWP13-113ABS Tempe iott Road: Kyrene Road to |-10 phalt - Mill aad Overlay 201 2 Cost$1,500,000.
Amenc: Add new project. Total
/P14- fve: S0 3 t ilitati - — s —
TNP14-129ABS Tempe Hardy Drive: Broadway Road to Southern Ave Street Rehabilitation 2010 3 Cost 620,000,
@ : oy . . Amenc: Add new project. Total
TWP14-134ABS Tempe Various federal functionally classified roadways Arterial Street Reconstruction and Improvements 2010 Q - - -— - - - )
Cost $1,175,900.
1 T Broad d: Mill Averue to £ Road halt Mill and Dverl 2010 3 i
TN P15-138ABS empe roadway Road: Mill Averue to Evergreen Roa Asphalt Mill and Overlay = Cost $2,150,000.

MAG Regional Council - April 28, 2010




